sample proportion 0.6 0.5 0.554545

Part C: The sample difference in the proportions of success between the two groups is 60% – 50% = 10%.

Part D: The variance of the sample differences in the proportion of success between the two groups is

p8 × (1 – p8) × (1/m + 1/n) = 0.554545 × (1 – 0.554545) × (1/120 + 1/100) = 0.004529.

Part E: The standard deviation is the square root of the variance = 0.0045290.5 = 0.067298.

Part F: The z statistic to test the null hypothesis H0: p1 = p2 is the difference in the sample proportions divided
by its standard deviation = 10% / 0.067298 = 1.485928.

Part G: The p value for this two-tailed z test of the null hypothesis H0: p1 = p2 is 2 × CDF(–1.4859) = 0.1373.

Exercise 8.2: Type II errors and required sample sizes

The incidence of a disease in an untreated population is 2%. We test whether a vaccine reduces the incidence
of the disease, using a 5% significance level. We want enough subjects so that if the incidence level of the
disease with the vaccine is 1% or less, the probability of a Type II error is 10% or less.

A. What is z" for this exercise?
B. What is z$ for this exercise?
C. How many subjects are needed for the given values of " and $?

Part A: This scenario is a one-tailed test for " = 5%, so we use z" (not z"/2) = 1.644854.

Part B: The given $ is 10%, so z$ = 1.281552.

Part C: For p1 = 2% and p2 = 1% and the given " and $, the number of subjects needed is

n = [ z" /( (p1 + p2)(q1 + q2)/2 ) + z$ /(p1q1 + p2q2) ]
2 / (p1 – p2)

2 =

(1.644854 × ((2%+1%) × (98% + 99%)/2)0.5 + 1.281552 × (2% × 98% + 1% × 99%)0.5 )2 / (2% – 1%)2 = 2,528.7

Exercise 8.3: Confidence interval for difference in proportions

The observations and success for a treatment group and a control group are

treatment control

observations 120 100

successes 72 50

A. What is the sample difference in the probability of success between the treatment and control groups?
B. What is the sample variance of the difference in the probability of success between the two groups?
C. What is the sample standard deviation of this difference in the probability of success?
D. What is the 95% confidence interval for the null hypothesis that the probability of success is the same for

the two groups?

Part A: The sample difference in the probability of success between the treatment and control groups is

72 / 120 – 50 / 100 = 0.60 – 0.50 = 0.10

Part B: The sample variance of the difference in the probability of success between the two groups is